iii. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the results confirm that the hedge is highly effective.

Interest expense, in the Statement of Income, includes $42,822 y $129,278, as of December 31, 2020

and 2019, respectively, for transactions with interest rate derivative financial instruments that did not

qualify as hedges.

i. Market Risk Exchange rate

The Company's exposure to the foreign exchange risk at period-end is as follows:

 December 31, December 31,

 2020 2019

Risk Exposure / Hedging instrument

Market risk - Exchange rate

Cross currency swaps (CCS) $ (3,571,106) $ (923,315)

Foreign exchange option (Call Spread)  4,827,598  2,873,803

Total $ 1,256,492 $ 1,950,488

Risk Exposure/Hedged item

Market risk - Exchange rate

Foreign currency bank loans   $ 6,459,939 $ 6,609,999

International debt in foreign currency   35,049,267  33,631,961

Total $ 41,509,206 $ 40,241,960

Unifin Financiera, S. A. B. de C. V. and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019

Page 52

Sensitivity of results to exchange rates fluctuations arises mainly from financial instruments

denominated in US dollars designated as cash flow hedges:

 Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

December 31, 2020

Market risk - Exchange rate  +8%  +4%  -4%  -8%

Interest rate swaps and

Principal in other currency (CCS)  $ 1,176,493 $ 588,246 $ (565,621) $ (1,089,345)

Foreign exchange option

contracts (Call Spread)   1,284,322  648,623  (618,050)  (1,170,852)

Total $ 2,460,815 $ 1,236,869 $ (1,183,672) $ (2,260,197)

December 31, 2019

Market risk - Exchange rate   +8%  +4%  -4%  -8%

Cross currency swaps (CCS)  $ 2,627,021 $ 1,313,511 $ (1,313,511) $ (2,627,021)

Foreign exchange option

contracts (Call Spread)   573,290  292,088  (298,532)  (598,559)

Total $ 3,200,311 $ 1,605,599 $ (1,612,043) $ (3,225,580)

ii. Interest rate

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from debt with variable rates.  Over the periods ended

on December 31, 2020 and 2019, variable interest rate loans were denominated mainly in Mexican

pesos and US dollars.

The exposure of debt to changes in interest rates and the contractual maturities at the end of each

reporting period is shown below:

 December 31, % of total December 31, % of total
 2020 loans 2019 loans

Bank loans with variable rates:
 < 1 year $ 15,864,353  50.04% $ 8,406,160  32.42%
 1-3 years  3,124,334  9.85%  6,260,884  24.14%
 3-5 years  244,916  0.77%  -  00.00%
 5-10 years  598,584  1.89%  -  00.00%

  $ 19,832,187  62.55% $ 14,667,044  56.56%

Debt instruments with variable rates:
 < 1 year $ 4,736,605  14.94% $ 3,030,418  11.69%
 1-3 years  4,203,417  13.26%  5,237,918  20.20%
 3-5 years  2,931,858  9.25%  2,994,453  11.55%
 5 – 10 years   00.00%  -  00.00%

   11,871,880  37.45%  11,262,789  43.44%

Total  $ 31,704,067  100.00% $ 25,929,833  100.00%

Unifin Financiera, S. A. B. de C. V. and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019

Page 53

Sensitivity of results to interest rate fluctuations derives mainly from variable rate financial

instruments known as cash flow hedges:

 Increase Increase Decrease Decrease

 50pb 25pb -25pb -50pb

December 31, 2020

Market risk - interest rate

Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) $ 73,420 $ 36,838 $ (37,096) $ (74,453)

Interest rate options (CAP)  -  -  -  -

Foreign exchange option contracts

(Call Spread)  (289)  (692)  1,809  4,753

Cross Currency Swap (CCS)  (178,430)  (90,359)  92,697  187,782

Total $ (105,299) $ (54,213) $ 57,410 $ 118,082

December 31, 2019

Market risk - interest rate

Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) $ 27,291 $ 14,125 $ (12,543) $ (26,050)

Interest rate options (CAP)  6,790  4,172  (402)  (656)

Foreign exchange option contracts

(Call Spread)  (118,686)  (61,705)  58,289  121,496

Cross Currency Swap (CCS)  (45,152)  (21,412)  30,290  58,390

Total $ (129,757) $ (64,820) $ 75,634 $ 153,180

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower financial income from cash and cash equivalents as a

result of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate benchmark reform

Following the financial crisis, the reform and replacement of benchmark interest rates such as GBP

LIBOR and other interbank offered rates (‘IBORs’ Inter-bank Offered Rates) has become a priority for

global regulators. The Company is approaching all its financial counterparties, to discuss the adoption of

an alternative overnight risk-free rate. This adoption will be in full compliance of the IBOR Protocol, or

bilateral amendments in its legacy transactions, to apply terms of the IBOR Protocol, without the need to